there is a one off pension cost of £34,952k within the salary costs. More details of the actuarial valuation are set out in note 30.

Since the year end, following the completion of the 2018 actuarial revaluation, a new deficit recovery plan has been agreed of
which more detail is given in note 30. As at 31 July 2019 and with all other assumptions to calculate the provision unchanged,
this would have resulted in a revised provision of £30,902k, a decrease of £22,364k from the current year end provision.

The major assumptions used to calculate the provision are

2019 2018

Discount rate 1.58% 2.18%

Salary growth 3.00% 4.00%

Sensitivity analysis

As set out in the accounting policy, there some critical judgements made in estimating the obligation to fund the USS
deficit. The sensitivity of the principal assumptions used to measure the USS deficit provision are set out below:

Change in assumptions at 31 July 2019 Approximate impact

0.5% pa decrease in discount rate £2,299k

0.5% pa increase in salary inflation over duration £2,255k

0.5% increase in salary inflation year 1 only £258k

0.5%increase in staff changes over duration £2,311k

0.5% increase in staff changes year 1 only £253k

1% increase in deficit contributions from April 2020 £10,448k

1 year increase in term £3,750k

Notes to the Accounts for the Year Ended 31 July 2019 | Financial Statements 2018/19

Brunel University London | 57

21. Endowment Reserves

Restricted net assets relating to endowments are as follows:

Restricted Permanent
endowments

Expendable
endowments

Total 2019 Total 2018

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Balances at 1 August 2018

Capital 445 954 1,399 1,447

Accumulated income 179 0 179 176

624 954 1,578 1,623

New endowments 0 72 72 90

Investment income 0 0 0 0

Expenditure 0 (82) (82) (135)

At 31 July 2019 624 944 1,568 1,578

Represented by:

Capital 445  944  1,389  1,399

Accumulated income 179 0 179 179

At 31 July 2019 624 944 1,568 1,578

Analysis by type of purpose:

Lectureships 0 13 13 13

Scholarships and bursaries 469 505 974 961

Prize Funds 155 130 285 282

General 0 296 296 322

 624 944 1,568 1,578

Analysis by asset:

Cash & cash equivalents  1,568  1,578

 Total Assets  1,568 1,578

22. Restricted Reserves

Reserves with restrictions (all donations) are as follows:

2019 Total 2018 Total

£’000 £’000

Balances at 1 August 2018 155 160

New donations 38 30

Investment income 0 0

Expenditure (18) (35)

(18) (35)

At 31 July 2019 175 155

Financial Statements 2018/19 | Notes to the Accounts for the Year Ended 31 July 2019

58 | Brunel University London

Analysis of other restricted funds/donations by type of purpose:

2019 Total 2018 Total

£’000 £’000

Scholarships and bursaries 21 26

Prize funds 17 17

General 137 112

175 155

23. Cash and cash equivalents

At 1st August 2018 Cash Flows At 31st July 2019

£’000 £’000 £’000

Consolidated

Cash and cash equivalents 13,763 15,077 28,840

13,763 15,077 28,840

24. Capital and other commitments

Provision has not been made for the following capital commitments at 31 July 2019:

31 July 2019 31 July 2018

Consolidated University Consolidated University

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Commitments contracted by 5,993 5,993 5,466 5,466

5,993 5,993 5,466 5,466

25. Contingent liabilities

The University is not aware of any contingent liabilities which require to be disclosed in accordance with the standard accounting policies.

26. Lease obligations

Total rentals payable under operating leases:

 31 July 2019

 Land and
Buildings

Plant and
Machinery

Other leases Total 31 July 2018

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Future minimum lease payments due:

Not later than 1 year 1,280 0 0 1,280 1,490

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 0 0 0 0 0

Later than 5 years 0 0 0 0 0

Total lease payments due 1,280 0 0 1,280 1,490

Notes to the Accounts for the Year Ended 31 July 2019 | Financial Statements 2018/19